

No. 15-1140

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL BINDAY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID W. SHAPIRO  
BOERSCH SHAPIRO LLP  
1611 Telegraph Avenue  
Suite 806  
Oakland, CA 94612

TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
MITCHELL HAMLINE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
875 Summit Avenue  
St. Paul, MN 55105

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 31, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Address The Validity Of The Expansive Right-To-Control Theory Of Fraud.....	3
A. The Right-to-Control Theory Was Central to the Proceedings Below and is Squarely Presented for This Court's Review.....	3
B. The Right-to-Control Theory Has Divided the Circuits and Conflicts With This Court's Precedent.....	8
II. The Validity Of The Right-To-Control Theory Of Fraud Is An Important And Recurring Issue That Warrants Immediate Review. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	1, 10
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 2016 WL 615705 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 2015 WL 9305638 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 607 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Tagliaferri</i> , 2016 WL 2342712 (2d Cir. May 4, 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	1, 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A) ..... 1
